
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Port Health & Environmental Services Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 9 SEPTEMBER 2013 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: BASSINGHALL SUITE - VIA THE ART GALLERY, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy John Tomlinson 

(Chairman) 
Wendy Mead (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Absalom 
Deputy John Bennett 
Nigel Challis 
Henry Colthurst 
Karina Dostalova 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Peter Dunphy 
Kevin Everett 
Deputy Bill Fraser 
George Gillon (Chief Commoner) 
Deputy Stanley Ginsburg 
Alderman John Garbutt 
Wendy Hyde 
Vivienne Littlechild 
 

Professor John Lumley 
Andrew McMurtrie 
Brian Mooney 
Hugh Morris 
Alastair Moss 
Barbara Newman 
Deputy John Owen-Ward 
Deputy Gerald Pulman 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Delis Regis 
Jeremy Simons 
Deputy James Thomson 
Deputy Michael Welbank 
Mark Wheatley 
Philip Woodhouse 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Katie Odling 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm. 

 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 

 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

For Decision 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 2 July 2013. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 To receive the list of outstanding actions. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
5. DEPARTMENT OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT - BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS 

REPORT FOR QUARTER 1 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 18) 

 
6. SUMMARY OF THE WASTE STRATEGY PUBLIC CONSULTATION AND 

PROPOSALS TO FINALISE AND PUBLISH THE REVISED WASTE STRATEGY 
2013-2020 

 Report of the Director of the Built Environment. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 19 - 58) 

 
7. RENEW ON-STREET RECYCLING UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 59 - 64) 

 
8. BISHOPSGATE LITTER BIN TRIAL 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 65 - 74) 

 



3 
 

9. MARKETS & CONSUMER PROTECTION BUSINESS PLAN 2013-2016: 
PROGRESS REPORT (PERIOD 1) 

 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 75 - 94) 

 
10. SEX ESTABLISHMENTS; ANNUAL REVIEW OF FEES AND GOVERNANCE 
 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 95 - 102) 

 
11. WORKING TOGETHER TO IMPROVE THE AIR QUALITY OF LONDON – LETTER 

FROM LONDON LOCAL AUTHORITIES AND GREATER  LONDON COUNCIL TO 
GOVERNMEN 

 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 103 - 108) 

 
12. MITIGATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS FROM STREET WORKS IN THE 

CITY 
 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 109 - 124) 

 
13. UPDATE ON PORT HEALTH DEVELOPMENTS 
 To receive a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection – this item 

has been moved into the non-public part of the agenda (please see agenda item 22) 
 

 For Information 
14. CITY OF LONDON CEMETERY AND CREMATORIUM BUSINESS PLAN - 

PROGRESS REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 125 - 136) 

 
15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 Any items of business that the Chairman may decide are urgent. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 



4 
 

 MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

Part 2 - Non-public Agenda 
 
18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2013. 

 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 137 - 138) 

 
19. DEBT ARREARS - PORT HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PERIOD 

ENDING 30 JUNE 2013 
 Joint report of Director of the Department of the Built Environment, the Director of 

Markets and Consumer Protection and the Director of Open Spaces.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 139 - 146) 

 
20. MANORWAY HOUSE 
 Verbal update by the City Surveyor and the Director of Markets and Consumer 

Protection in respect of archive storage space required for the London Gateway 
Border Inspection Post. 
 

 For Decision 
21. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN BETWEEN MEETINGS - LONDON GATEWAY - 

PROPOSAL FOR PORT HEALTH OFFICES AT MANORWAY HOUSE, 
STANFORD-LE-HOPE, SS17 9LQ 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 147 - 148) 

 
22. UPDATE ON PORT HEALTH DEVELOPMENTS 
 

For Decision 
(Pages 149 - 150) 

 
23. NON- PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 

For Decision 
24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
For Decision 



PORT HEALTH & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 2 July 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Port Health & Environmental Services Committee held 
at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.30am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy John Tomlinson (Chairman) 
Wendy Mead (Deputy Chairman) 
Nigel Challis 
Henry Colthurst 
Karina Dostalova 
Peter Dunphy 
Deputy Bill Fraser 
George Gillon (Chief Commoner) 
Deputy Stanley Ginsburg 
Clare James 
Vivienne Littlechild 
 

Professor John Lumley 
Andrew McMurtrie 
Hugh Morris 
Barbara Newman 
Deputy John Owen-Ward 
Deputy Gerald Pulman 
Jeremy Simons 
Deputy James Thomson 
Deputy Michael Welbank 
Mark Wheatley 
 

 
Officers: 
Katie Odling - Town Clerk's Department 

Jenny Pitcairn - Chamberlain's Department 

Julie Smith - Chamberlain's Department 

Paul Chadha - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 

Doug Wilkinson - Department of the Built Environment 

Steve Presland - Department of the Built Environment 

Jon Averns - Markets & Consumer Protection Department 

Steve Blake - Markets & Consumer Protection Department 

Sue Ireland - Director of Open Spaces 

Tony Macklin - Assistant Director, Environmental Health & Trading 
Standards 

 
CHAIRMAN'S OPENING REMARKS 
The Chairman began by welcoming Liam Culleton, Ryan Dignam, Jessica Judge and 
Omatara Olajide to the meeting who were currently at the City of London on work 
experience. 
 
The Committee joined the Chairman in thanking Mathew Lawrence who had recently 
left the Corporation to pursue a research role at the IPPR (institute for Public Policy 
Research) for this support at Policy Officer to the Committee.  Further, Members noted 
that a briefing note would be circulated in due course in respect of the role of a Policy 
Officer. 

 
The Chairman reminded Members that the Annual River Inspection would take place 
on Friday, 19 July 2013. 
 
Finally, congratulations were expressed to Gary Burks who had recently appeared in 
the Docklands and East London Advertiser for his continued work at the City of London 
Cemetery. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy John Absalom, Deputy John 
Bennett, Wendy Hyde, Alastair Moss, Deputy Richard Regan, Delis Regis, Philip 
Woodhouse and Alderman Sir David Lewis. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 April 2013 be approved. 
 

4. OUTSANDING ACTIONS  
The list of outstanding actions was RECEIVED. 
 
Wasabi on Bishopsgate – Members were informed that contact had been made with 
the owners of this establishment requesting that they store their bins in the chamber 
which was a satisfactory storage area and would not obstruct the streets. 
 
Public Conveniences – Concern was expressed regarding the proper advertisement of
[...]
 
RESOLVED – That, 

a) the proposed policy document set out in Appendix 1 be approved; and 
b) the trial to share the noise service with Westminster City Council to March 2014 

be confirmed. 
 
 

Page 3



11. REVENUE OUTTURN REPORT 2012-2013  
Consideration was given to a joint report of the Chamberlain and Directors of the 
Departments of the Built Environment, Markets and Consumer Protection and Open 
Spaces which compared the revenue outturn for the services overseen by the 
Committee in 2012/2013 with the final agreed budget for the year. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
Questions were raised as follows – 
 
Illegal ice cream trading – Clarification was sought regarding the reporting of illegal 
trading out of hours.  It was confirmed that during the hours of 8am – 5pm you should 
telephone 0207 3323630 or out of hours, telephone 0207 606 3030. 
 
The Chairman congratulated Bryn Aldridge on his recent OBE which he had been 
awarded for services to the City of London Corporation and to Delivery of the London 
2012 Olympic and Paralympic Games.   
 

13. URGENT ITEMS  
Department of the Built Environment Business Plan 2012 – 2015: Quarter 4 update 
and Financial Outturn Report 
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of the Built Environment which set 
out the progress against the 2012/13 Business Plan and the Financial Outturn Report 
of the Department of the Built Environment. 
 
Members referred to Appendix A, which provided details of national indicators and 
specially made mention to the percentage of household waste which was recycled.  
Further to this discussion, it was agreed to arrange a visit to the Materials Recovery 
Facility (MRF) in Kent. Which was the facility currently used by the Corporation subject 
to them continuing with ‘Ideal Waste’. 
 
RECEIVED.  
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting to consider item 16 on the Agenda on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 5 of Part I of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 30 April 2013 were considered. 
 

16. OUTCOME REPORT - GATEWAY 7 - ANIMAL BY-PRODUCT FACILITY FOR 
SMITHFIELD MARKET  
Consideration was given to an outcome report of the City Surveyor relative to the 
Animal By-Product Facility for Smithfield Market.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

Page 4



18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERED URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 1.00p.m. 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Katie Odling 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Port Health and Environmental Services Committee 
Outstanding actions 2013/14 

 

 

 

Date Action 

 
Officer 
responsible 

 

To be 
completed/ 
progressed 
to next stage  

Notes/Progress to date 
 

 

12 
September 
2012 

Enterprise Contract Director of the 
Built Environment 

November 
2013 

For Members information: Receive and review the 
Annual Report on the cleansing performance over 
the previous year.  This document will be 
presented to the Partnership Board (held in early 
December) that oversees running of the contract. 

8 January 
2013 

Public Conveniences 
TfL who are currently exploring 
improvements to the Bishopsgate area to 
make the area more attractive and remove 
some of the clutter such as the brick 
planters. 
An update on the viability of extending the 
opening hours of the Bishopsgate and 
Eastcheap toilets will be included in the 
Public Convenience Strategy planned for 
November
[...]
, accident or terrorism/riot  

Further Actions       Continuity plans (including the waste and cleansing contractor plans) to be reviewed and updated. Cost 
benefit of insuring this risk to be explored. 

Changes since 
last review 

Continuity plans (including the waste and cleansing contractor plans) have been reviewed and are current 
until June 2013. Alternative arrangements are being negotiated with Ealing Council. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 18



 
Committee:  

Port Health and Environmental Services  

Date: 

09 September 2013 

Subject: 

Summary of the Waste Strategy Public Consultation and 
proposals to finalise and publish the revised Waste Strategy 
2013-2020 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of the Built Environment 

 

For decision 

 

Summary  

This report is to inform Members that following a number of significant changes in 

policy at national and local levels the City of London chose to review and re-publish 

its current Waste Strategy (2008 – 2020).  

 

This Committee approved the review and was invited to offer comments on the 

Strategy via a Members’ workshop and also the public consultation process. The 

feedback obtained from the consultation process was positive. Following this 

feedback the Strategy document was amended to include the impact which the 

Strategy would have on Air Quality and also includes the commitment to baseline 

emissions from our waste management solutions using The Mayor of London’s 

Greenhouse Gas Calculator. 

 
The public consultation process is now complete, and the Strategy is ready to be 
published. This report contains a list of the consultation activities which were carried 
out along with a summary of the responses received. 
 
Recommendations 
It is recommended that this committee: 

1. Endorse the amendments to the draft strategy 
2. Approve the revised waste strategy for adoption and publication 

Main Report 

Background 
 

Why does the City need a Waste Strategy? 

1. All Waste Disposal Autho
[...]
t of:  
Director of the Built Environment 
 

For Information 
 

Summary 

 
This report updates Members on the progress of the installation of the Renew on-street 
recycling bins and the performance of the recycling collected from the units over the last twelve 
months. 
It can be seen that the Renew units have produced around 135 tonnes of recycling materials 
with an average of 11-12 tonnes per month. The quality of the recycling is generally good and 
contamination is low. There have been no issues of rejected materials due to contamination. 
The City has made use of the digital screens on the units and many departments have run 
campaigns using the screens to gain wider publicity. Officers regularly meet with Renew to 
monitor the contract and compliance with current policies and challenge where appropriate. 
Recently the City has stopped a trial Renew were undertaking which tracked other devices 
passing the units. This is currently with the Information Commissioner’s office, which is 
investigating.  
 
Recommendation - The report be noted.  

 
 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
1. Following the decisions of Port Health and Environmental Services, Planning and 

Transportation and Policy Committees, the City entered into a contract with Renew LTD in 
2008 which licensed them to provide 100 on-street recycling bins across the City. The bins 
and infrastructure were provided at no cost to the City (other than the cost of emptying and 
waste disposal) with all other costs being met by Renew. 
 

2. The Renew bins each have two electronic screens one on either end of the unit, their 
business model is to use these screens to publish public information and seek business 
sponsorship for each piece of public information messaging they display. The added benefit 
to the City of the units is that these screens can be rapidly changed to publish urgent public 
information from The City or City of London Police in the event of an emergency. 

 
3. The locations where th
[...]
rage grade from week one throughout the day 
 

 
 
Weather conditions 
 

    Flytips – 4 in total. 

Page 71



Appendix 2 - Pre-trial Evaluation Initial Results   

Bishopsgate Bin Trial – week two results 
 
53 inspections carried out (4 transects per inspection = 212 transect inspections). 
 
The weather was generally dry and cloudy with a few sunny periods and a few 
showers. Area surveyed was often a grade A (37.3%) but usually found to be a 
grade B (59.9%). Very occasionally a grade C was discovered (2.8%) and on no 
occasions was any transect graded as a D. These results are very similar to week 
one. 
 

A 79 37.3% 

B 127 59.9% 

C 6 2.8% 

D 0 0% 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Variation in average grade throughout the day 
 

 
 
Weather conditions 
 

        Flytips – 0 in total.

Page 72



Appendix 3 – Trial First Week (Second week to follow) 

Bishopsgate Bin Trial – week three results 
 
59 inspections carried out (4 transects per inspection = 236 transect 
inspections). 
 
The weather was generally dry and sunny with rainy periods towards the 
end of the week. Area surveyed was often a grade A (39.4%) but usually 
found to be a grade B (59.3%). Very occasionally a grade C was 
discovered (1.3%) and on no occasion was any transect graded as a D. 
Overall these results show an improvement in the average grading 
during the middle of the day. 
 

A 93 39.4% 

B 140 59.3% 

C 3 1.3% 

D 0 0% 

 
 
 
Variation in average grade throughout the day 
 

    

Flytips – 1 in total. 
 

 

Weather conditions  

 

Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Port Health and Environmental Services 9 September 2013 

Subject:  

Markets & Consumer Protection Business Plan 2013-
2016: Progress Report (Period 1) 

Public 

 

Report of: 

The Director of Markets and Consumer Protection  

For Information 

 
Summary 

This report provides an update on progress against the Business Plan of the Port 
Health and Public Protection Division (
[...]
r Protection  

For Decision 

 

Summary 

The City of London Corporation has to set annual fees for those premises 
requiring a licence under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1982 as a sex establishment. An earlier report to the Licensing Committee 
(Appendix 1) outlines recent case law which has indicated that the process for 
setting the fees must be robust and that income received through the licensing 
process cannot exceed the cost of administering that process.   

Although a previous report to your Committee agreed to transfer responsibility 
for ‘Sexual Entertainment Venues’ (SEV’s)  to the Licensing Committee it did not 
make clear that the three other types of sex establishments; sex shops, sex 
cinemas and hostess bars should also be transferred and this report seeks to 
remedy that matter 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that your Committee:- 

• Agrees the proposed fees for 2013/14 as set out in Appendix 1.   

• The governance of all types of sex establishments are dealt with by the Licensing 
Committee, which includes sex shops, sex cinemas, hostess bars and SEV’s. 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 

1. The Licensing Committee agreed the recommendations in the attached report 
(Appendix 1) on 15 July 2013 regarding necessary changes to fees following a case 
(R (Hemming and Others) v Westminster City Council) which went to court of appeal 
on 24 May 2013. 

2. The case concluded that charges which a council imposes on applicants/licensees 
must be proportionate and reasonable in the circumstances to the fees or costs 
payable i.e. the fees must not exceed the costs of administering the process. 

3. The governance of this issue appears to fall between your Committee and the 
Licensing Committee so this report asks for a decision to clarify this position and 
confirm fees for sex establishments agreed by the Licensing Committee.  

Current Position 

4. Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 Schedule 3 (as amended 
[...]
Type Estimated 
number 

Current 
Fee 

Proposed 
Fee 

Income 
Forecast 

          

New sex shop / sex cinema 
application 

0 £13,500 £4,910 
 

£0.00 

Renewal of sex shop / sex cinema 
licence 

0 n/a £4,560 £0.00 

Variation of sex shop / sex cinema 
licence 

0 n/a £3,860 £0.00 

Transfer of sex shop / sex cinema 
licence 

0 n/a £470 £0.00 

        

New sexual entertainment venue 
application 

0 £23,200 £6,640 £0.00 

Renewal of sexual entertainment 
venue licence 

0 n/a £6,290 £0.00 

Variation of sexual entertainment 
venue licence 

0 n/a £3,860 £0.00 

Transfer of sexual entertainment 
venue licence 

0 n/a £2,700 £0.00 

        

Change of details  0 n/a £40 £0.00 

Copy of licence  0 n/a £30 £0.00 

         

Total       £0.00 

 

Page 102



 

 

Committee(s): Date(s): 
 

Port Health and Environmental Services 
Committee 

September 9 2013 
 
  

 

Subject: 
Working together to improve the air quality of London – Letter from 
London Local Authorities and Greater  London Council to 
Government  

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Markets and Consumer Protection   

For Information 
 

 
Summary 

 
As one of the many strands of work the City Corporation is taking on improving air quality in 
London,  a joint letter on this matter has been agreed and sent from the Mayor of London and 
London Councils Transport and Environment Committee on  behalf of the Greater London 
Council and all London local authorities requesting various actions and support of Government. 
The letter is attached to this report for information and updates on air quality in the City will 
continue to be reported to your Committee. 

Main Report 

Background 
1. It was agreed, following meetings of the City Corporation with London Borough of Camden, 

City of Westminster and the Greater London Authority/Transport for London (GLA / TfL) in 
autumn 2012 to discuss what steps could and should be taken regionally and nationally to 
improve air quality in London, that a joint
[...]
ments will continue to apply

P
age 123



P
age 124

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Committee(s): Date(s):  

Port Health and Environmental Services 
Committee  

9th September 2013    

Subject: 

City of London Cemetery and Crematorium Business Plan – 
progress report 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of Open Spaces 

For Information 

 

 
Summary  

 
The parts of the Open Spaces Departmental Business Plan for 2013-16 which related 
to the City of London Cemetery and Crematorium were presented to this Committee 
on the 30th April 2013. This report presents a review of progress on the plan and a 
summary of financial performance for the four month period up to the 31st July 2013.  

Recommendation 

Members note the progress made in implementing the Business Plan and receive the 
report. 

Main Report 

Background 
 

1. The Open Spaces Department Business Plan 2013-16 was approved by the 
Open Spaces and City Garden Committee on the 15th April. The Committee 
agreed targets and a set of performance indicators. The parts of the plan relating 
to the Cemetery and Crematorium were reported to the Port Health and 
Environmental Services Committee on the 30th April 2013. 

 
Current Position 
 

2. Good progress has been made in delivering the Business Plan at the Cemetery 
and Crematorium.  

 
3. Three key performance indicators have been developed. Data is available to 

measure performance until the end of June 2013. This data is presented in 
appendix A. The Cemetery has achieved its performance target for all three 
indicators: market share of burials, market share of cremations and percentage of 
cremations using the new cremator. The re-lining of Number One cremator in the 
autumn may affect these figures.  

 
4. A number of key risks for the service have been highlighted and a consolidated 

risk register produced as part of the Open Spaces Department Business Plan.  
An excerpt showing those risks relating to the Cemetery and Crematorium 
ser
[...]
urces to rectify.  Would adversely affect or 
significantly delay an operation and / or core business activity or result in failure to capitalise on a business opportunity. 

5 Catastrophic Critical issue causing severe disruption to the City of London, requiring almost total attention of the Leadership Team/ Court of 
Common Council and significant effort to rectify. An operation or core business activity would not be able to go ahead if th is 
risk materialised. 

P
age 134



 

P
age 135



P
age 136

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 18

Page 137

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 138

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 19

Page 139

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 142

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 143

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 144

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 145

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5, 7 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 146

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 21

Page 147

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 148

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 22

Page 149

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 150

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding Actions
	5 Department of the Built Environment - Business Plan Progress Report for Quarter 1
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	6 Summary of the Waste Strategy Public Consultation and proposals to finalise and publish the revised Waste Strategy 2013-2020
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E

	7 Renew on-street recycling update
	8 Bishopsgate Litter Bin Trial
	9 Markets & Consumer Protection Business Plan 2013-2016: Progress Report (Period 1)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E

	10 Sex Establishments; Annual Review of Fees and Governance
	Appendix 1 - Sex Establishments

	11 Working together to improve the air quality of London Œ Letter from London Local Authorities and Greater  London Council to Government
	Appendix 1 - Working Together

	12 Mitigation of Environmental Impacts from Street Works in the City
	Appendix 1 Mitigation
	Appendix 2 Mitigation

	14 City of London Cemetery and Crematorium Business Plan - progress report
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	18 Non-Public Minutes
	19 Debt Arrears - Port Health and Environmental Services Period Ending 30 June 2013
	Annex 1 Debt Arrears
	Annex 2 Debt Arrears

	21 Report of Action Taken Between Meetings - London Gateway - Proposal for Port Health Offices at Manorway House, Stanford-le-hope, SS17 9LQ
	22 Update on Port Health Developments



Minutes of the meeting


PORT HEALTH & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 9 September 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Port Health & Environmental Services Committee held 
at the Guildhall EC2 at 1.45pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy John Tomlinson (Chairman) 
Wendy Mead (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Bennett 
Deputy Bill Fraser 
Alderman John Garbutt 
Wendy Hyde 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Professor John Lumley 
Andrew McMurtrie 
 

Alastair Moss 
Barbara Newman 
Deputy John Owen-Ward 
Deputy Gerald Pulman 
Delis Regis 
Deputy James Thomson 
Deputy Michael Welbank 
Philip Woodhouse 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
 

 
Officers: 
Katie Odling - Town Clerk's Department 

Jenny Pitcairn - Chamberlain's Department 

Paul Monaghan - City Surveyor’s Department 

Andrew Wild - City Surveyor’s Department 

Doug Wilkinson - Department of the Built Environment 

Steve Presland - Department of the Built Environment 

Jon Averns - Markets & Consumer Protection Department 

Steve Blake - Markets & Consumer Protection Department 

Gary Burks - Superintendent & Registrar, City of London Cemetery & 
Crematorium 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy John Absalom, Nigel Challis, Henry 
Colthurst, Karina Dostalova, Deputy Billy Dove, Peter Dunphy, Deputy Stanley 
Ginsberg, Hugh Morris, Deputy Richard Regan, Jeremy Simons and Mark Wheatley. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2013 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The list of outstanding actions was received. 
 
It was noted that the Food Safety Enforcement Plan (Port Health Authority) would be 
submitted to the Committee for consideration in November 2013. 



 

5. DEPARTMENT OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT - BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS 
REPORT FOR QUARTER 1  
A report of Director of the Built Environment was received which set out the progress 
made during April – July 2013 against the 2013/16 Business Plan. 
 

6. SUMMARY OF THE WASTE STRATEGY PUBLIC CONSULTATION AND 
PROPOSALS TO FINALISE AND PUBLISH THE REVISED WASTE STRATEGY 
2013-2020  
A report of the Director of the Built Environment was considered informing Members 
that as a result of significant changes in policy at national and local levels, Officers had 
decided to review and republish the current Waste Strategy (2008 – 2020).   The report 
provided a list of the consultation activities which were carried out along with a 
summary of the responses received. 
 
RESOLVED – That, 

a) the amendments to the Strategy be endorsed; and 
b) the revised Waste Strategy be approved for adoption and publication. 

 

7. RENEW ON-STREET RECYCLING UPDATE  
A report of the Director of the Built Environment which provided an update on the 
progress of the installation of the Renew Bins and the performance on the recycling 
collected from the units over the last twelve months. 
 
With regard to the collection of data from mobile phones and devices carried by people 
passing the Renew Bins, Members were informed that legal discussions were 
underway to resolve the matter.  
 

8. BISHOPSGATE LITTER BIN TRIAL  
A report of the Director of the Built Environment was considered relative to the litter bin 
trial which was currently being carried out in the Bishopsgate Ward.  
 

9. MARKETS & CONSUMER PROTECTION BUSINESS PLAN 2013-2016: 
PROGRESS REPORT (PERIOD 1)  
A report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection was received which 
provided an update on progress against the Business Plan of the Port Health and 
Public Protection Division (PH&PP) from April – July of 2013/14. 
 
Members were informed that the Assistant Town Clerk had commissioned an 
Independent report regarding the management of the Guildhall Members Club which 
had a ‘0’ rating on the Food Hygiene Rating Scheme.  It was agreed to circulate a note 
to the Committee which provided further details of the Food Hygiene Rating Scheme.  
 

10. SEX ESTABLISHMENTS; ANNUAL REVIEW OF FEES AND GOVERNANCE  
A report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection was considered relative 
to the annual review of fees and governance arrangements for Sex Establishments in 
the City. 
 
RESOLVED - That, 

a) the proposed fees for 2013/14 as set out in the Appendix to the report be 
approved; 

b) the governance of all types of sex establishments be dealt with by the 
Licensing Committee, which includes sex shops, sex cinemas, hostess bars 
and SEV’s; 



c) the Terms of Reference be updated accordingly.  
 

11. WORKING TOGETHER TO IMPROVE THE AIR QUALITY OF LONDON – LETTER 
FROM LONDON LOCAL AUTHORITIES AND GREATER  LONDON COUNCIL TO 
GOVERNMENT  
A report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection was received which 
provided an update on air quality in the City. 
 

12. MITIGATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS FROM STREET WORKS IN THE 
CITY  
A report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection was considered which 
proposed mechanisms for ensuring that the environmental impact of development was 
mitigated as far as was practicable. 
 
Discussion took place in respect of noise disturbance at the Barbican from both 
external and internal works. 
 
One Member informed he had received some written concerns from members of the 
public regarding road works and associated traffic congestion in the City.  There was 
particular concern regarding the construction site on Bishopsgate and the works on 
Broad Street and Cannon Street.  It was agreed to refer this matter to the Planning and 
Transportation Committee.   
 
The Director informed Members that as a way of managing traffic problems in the City, 
work permits were issued to spread work throughout the year. 
 
RESOLVED – That, 

a) the proposals set out in paragraphs 18 – 21 of the report be approved; and 
b) the concerns raised in respect of road works and associated traffic congestion 

in the City be referred to the Planning and Transportation Committee. 
 

13. UPDATE ON PORT HEALTH DEVELOPMENTS  
This item was considered under the non-public part of the agenda. 
 

14. CITY OF LONDON CEMETERY AND CREMATORIUM BUSINESS PLAN - 
PROGRESS REPORT  
A report of the Director of Open Spaces was received which presented a review of 
progress on the plan and a summary of financial performance for the period up to 31 
July 2013. 
 
RECEIVED.  
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting to consider item 16 on the Agenda on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 5 of Part I of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 



18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 2 July 
2013 be approved. 
 

19. DEBT ARREARS - PORT HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PERIOD 
ENDING 30 JUNE 2013  
A joint report of the Director of the Built Environment, Director of Markets and 
Consumer Protection and the Director of Open Spaces was received in relation to debt 
arrears for the period ending 30 June 2013. 
 

20. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN BETWEEN MEETINGS - LONDON GATEWAY - 
PROPOSAL FOR PORT HEALTH OFFICES AT MANORWAY HOUSE, STANFORD-
LE-HOPE, SS17 9LQ  
A report of the Town Clerk was received which reported on action taken since the last 
meeting in relation to London Gateway and a proposal for the Port Health Offices at 
Manorway House, Stanford-le-hope. 
 

21. MANORWAY HOUSE  

The Committee received an oral report of the City Surveyor which followed the report 
under Item 20 in respect of Offices at Manorway House.   

 

22. UPDATE ON PORT HEALTH DEVELOPMENTS  
A report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection was received which 
updated on the changes resulting from downturn in trade at Thamesport. 
 
 

23. NON- PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 2.30pm 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Katie Odling 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


